
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 3rd February, 2011 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

N Taggart (Chair) 
 
J Akhtar 
 
M Coulson 
 
J Hardy 
 
J Harper 
 

B Chastney 
 
J Matthews 
 

P Wadsworth 
 
R Wood 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

           
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which may have been admitted to 
the agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interest for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the  last meeting held 
on 6th January 2011 as a correct record 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

3 - 8 

7   
 

  CORRECTION TO THE SIGNED MINUTES OF 
PLANS PANEL WEST MEETING HELD 15TH 
JULY 2010 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) requesting 
approval for a correction to be made to the minutes 
of the Plans Panel West meeting held 15th July 
2010 
 
(Report attached) 
 

9 - 10 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Farnley and 
Wortley; 

 APPLICATION 09/05553/OT - OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AT LAND OFF ROYDS LANE, 
LOWER WORTLEY, LEEDS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on proposals for a residential development on land 
off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley, Leeds 
 
(Report attached) 
 

11 - 
20 

9   
 

Kirkstall;  APPLICATION 10/04879/EXT - EXTENSION OF 
TIME PERIOD FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
07/03002/FU (PART 3 AND PART 4 STOREY 
BLOCK COMPRISING 16 TWO BED FLATS AND 
1 STUDIO FLAT WITH 19 CAR PARKING 
SPACES) - FORMER KIRKSTALL HILL 
COMMUNITY CENTRE, EDEN MOUNT, 
KIRKSTALL 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application seeking an extension of time for 
a 2008 permission for the development of flats on 
the site of the former Kirkstall Hill Community 
Centre, Kirkstall 
 
(Report attached) 
  
 

21 - 
32 

10   
 

Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse; 

 APPLICATION 10/04697/FU - CHANGE OF USE 
OF VACANT SHOP (USE CLASS A1) TO 
FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
(USE CLASS A2) AT 19 HYDE PARK CORNER, 
WOODHOUSE, LS6 1AF 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out a proposed reason to refuse an 
application for the change of use of a vacant shop 
 
(Report attached) 
 

33 - 
38 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday 3rd March 2011 
 
 

 

 



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Helen Gray 
 Tel: 0113 247 4355 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                helen.gray@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
 26 January 2011 
Dear Councillor 
 
PLANS PANEL (WEST) – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY 3RD FEBRUARY 2011 AT 1.30 pm 
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following; 

1 10:30 am Application 10/04697/FU – Change of Use of Vacant Shop (Use Class A1) 
to Financial and Professional Services (Use Class A2) – 19 Hyde Park 
Corner, Woodhouse. Leave 10.45am (meet on street to front of property if 
travelling independently). 

2 10:55 am Application 10/04879/EXT – Extension of Time Period for Planning 
Permission 07/03002/FU (Part 3 and Part 4 Storey Block comprising 16 
Two Bed Flats and 1 Studio Flat with 19 Car Parking Spaces) – Former 
Kirkstall Hill Community Centre,  Eden Mount, Kirkstall, Leeds. Leave 
11.10am (meet on Eden Mount if travelling independently) 

3 11:20 am Application 09/05553/OT – Outline Application for Residential Development 
at land off – Royds Lane, Wortley, Leeds.  Leave 11.50am (meet at Royds 
Lane entrance if travelling independently). 

  Return to Civic Hall at 11.30 pm approximately 

   

 

A minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.25 am prompt.  Please contact Steve Butler Area 
Planning Manager (West) Tel: (0113) 2243421 if you are intending to come on the site visits 
and meet in the Civic Hall Ante Chamber at 10:20 am 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Helen Gray 
Governance Officer 
 

To: 
 
Members of Plans Panel (West) 
Plus appropriate Ward Members and 
Parish/Town Councils 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd February, 2011 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, B Chastney, 
M Coulson, J Hardy, T Leadley, 
J Matthews, E Nash, R Wood and 
P Wadsworth 

 
88 Declarations of Interest  

The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct: 
Councillors Chastney and Wadsworth – item 9 Little London Regeneration – 
declared personal interests as Directors of the local West North West Homes 
ALMO (minute 93 refers) 
 
Councillor Nash – item 10 Clariant site – declared a personal interest as she 
stated her husband was a  member of a cricket team who occasionally played 
matches on the recreation ground within the development site and made use 
of the pavilion (minute 94 refers) 
 

89 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Castle and J Harper. 
The Panel welcomed Councillors Wadsworth and Nash as their substitutes 
 

90 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That, subject to the amendments below, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14th December 2010 be agreed as a correct record 

a) minute 76 (November minutes) – to amend to read “minute 66 to show 
that both Councillors Fox and Leadley required it to be recorded that 
they abstained from voting on the matter. Councillor Leadley felt that 
separate votes should be taken on each of the applications” 

b) minute 79 Leeds Girls High School – to amend paragraph PPG17 to 
read as follows:  
PPG17 -  “… Members commented on the value of this greenspace to 
the listed building setting in the Conservation Area within this dense 
inner city area …”  

 Policy N6 – “ ..  this re-provision could be deemed to be acceptable in 
 terms of function as defined by Policy N6 (1). “ 
 

91 Application 10/03747/FU - Part two storey and part single storey side 
extension at 5 Caythorpe Road, West Park Leeds LS16 5AQ  
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report setting out a proposed reason 
to refuse an application for a part two storey and part single storey side 
extension to a residential dwelling. Members had visited the site prior to the 
meeting. Site plans and floor plans of the existing dwelling and proposed 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd February, 2011 

 

extension were displayed at the meeting along with photographs of the 
dwelling and streetscene. 
 
Officers highlighted the planning history of the site, including the outcome of 
appeals against refusal of two previous applications for extensions to the 
same dwelling. The Panel heard from the applicant Mr Simpson and from Mr 
Roche a local resident who objected to the application and noted their 
comments.  
Members discussed the following matters: 

• character of the local area which included a range of dwelling styles 

• size of dwelling; proposed extensions and the size of the development 
plot 

• Permitted Development rights and the scale of development which 
could be erected without the need for a planning application 

• distance between the proposed new extension and the boundary 

• impact of the extension on the adjacent oak tree and nature of the  
space around dwellings – a feature of the area highlighted within the 
Far Headingley, Weetwood and West Park Neighbourhood Design 
Statement 

• the design and size of the extension and roof pitch  
Members and officers acknowledged the application was finely balanced. 
Officers stated the principle of development had not been agreed and 
Members considered the benefits of redeveloping the existing single garage 
and 1950’s vestibule. The Panel considered whether a more modest 
extension would be more acceptable, however it was noted that this would 
require a fresh application and re-advertisement. Members were not minded 
to support the officer recommendation to refuse the application and following 
a vote 
RESOLVED –  

a) Not to accept the officer recommendation to refuse the application: 
b) That the application be approved in principle and be deferred and 

delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for final approval subject to 
appropriate conditions  

 
92 Application 10/04972/FU - Retrospective application for change of use of 

Shop (Use Class A1) to Letting Office (Use Class A2) at Victoria House, 1 
Stott Road, Headingley, Leeds LS6 1GH  
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report setting out the details of a 
retrospective application for the change of use of a shop (Use Class A1) to a 
letting office (Use Class A2). Members had visited the site prior to the meeting 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions contained within the report 
 
(Councillor Akhtar withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 

93 Position Statement - Little London Regeneration Programme  
The Panel received a report and presentation setting out the current position 
with regards to 8 detailed planning applications which had been submitted as 
part of the Little London Regeneration Programme. Officers anticipated 
submission of the formal applications in March 2011 and presented slides 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd February, 2011 

 

containing 3D images, site plans and elevations and concentrated on three 
main areas relating to: 
Carlton Gate – regarded as the gateway to the Little London area, comprising 
a central open space and green route for pedestrians through to the 

[...]
en up by 
residents. Members felt bus use must be encouraged and ensure 
connectivity with Horsforth and Pudsey to reduce pressure on the 
highways network 

• viability of the bus scheme which would be funded for up to 10 years 

• a view that the site could not be supported without major highways 
works 

• provision of only one retail unit would encourage residents to take trips 
off-site to shop and increase pressure on the road network 

• considered viability of a new rail halt although noted rail policy would 
not support this as this site was close to proposed stations at Apperley 
Bridge and Kirkstall Forge. 

• could money be spent on the pavilion to make it more useable. 
 

Overall Members maintained their earlier concerns regarding the sustainability 
of the site and some Members felt that no residential development should be 
approved without extensive highways improvements. The Panel expressed 
concern about creating a distinct settlement in this location, distant from 
Horsforth which would require residents to use a car. 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the progress report and the comments of 
the Panel be noted 
 

95 Application 10/04261/OT - Progress Report on redevelopment proposals 
for Riverside Mills, Low Hall Road, Horsforth LS18  
The progress report submitted by the Chief Planning Officer was considered 
in conjunction with the report on the Clariant site. Comments made by 
Members are set out in minute 94 above 
 

96 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 3rd 
February 2011 at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)  
 
Committee:  Plans Panel West 
 
Date: 3rd February 2011 
 
Subject: CORRECTION TO THE SIGNED MINUTES OF PLANS PANEL WEST MEETING 
HELD 15TH JULY 2010 
 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 
This report provides seeks Members approval to a correction being made to the signed 
minutes of the Plans Panel West meeting held 15th July 2010 regarding the Application 
10/0236/OT – a retail food store development, Armley. 
 
1.0  Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out the request for the correction. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Plans Panel West considered a position statement on proposals for a new retail 

food store development in Armley on 15th July 2010 (minute 17 refers). The minutes 
of the meeting were approved as a correct record on 12th August 2010 and 
subsequently signed by the Chair. 

 
3.0 Main Issues 
 
3.1 It has recently come to light that a mistake was made in the minute which reads “It 

was noted the ward Councillors would prefer to delete the petrol station from the 
scheme if this would improve connectivity with Town Street and preserved buildings 
in Conservation Area.“  

 
3.2 The Clerk has reviewed the notes of the meeting and can find no evidence of this 

being reported to the meeting or stated by local ward Councillors; however this was 
a comment made by the Panel Members. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Helen Gray 
 

Tel: 247 4355 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



3.3 Local ward Councillor Alison Lowe seeks an amendment to minute 17 to properly 
reflect the content of the discussions on the proposals. The Panel must approve the 
amendment as part of the “reference back” process. 

 
3.4 The signed minutes will stand as the original record of the meeting held on 15th July 

2010. The correction; if approved; will be dealt with as a separate decision of 
today’s meeting and will be minuted as such. The new minute will refer back to 
minute 17 of the meeting held 15th July 2010. An annotation will be made on the 
minutes of 15th July 2010 directing future readers to the subsequent amendment. 

 
3.5 The proposed amendment is set out below: 

“It was noted the Panel would prefer to delete the petrol station from the scheme if 
this would improve connectivity with Town Street and preserved buildings in 
Conservation Area.“  

 
4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 
 
4.1 The administration of the reference back can be dealt with through the existing 

support arrangements for the Panel. 
 
5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal or resource implications. 
 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 The Panel is requested to approve the amendment as indicated in paragraph 3.5 

above and to authorise the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to 
make the necessary changes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background documents 

• Minutes of the meeting held 15th July 2010 

• Progress Report: Application 10/02363/OT  – Outline Application to erect retail food 
store, with car parking and petrol filling station; land off Car Crofts, Town Street and 
Modder Place, Armley. 

 

Page 10



Originator:Carol
Cunningham
Tel: 0113 247 8017 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 3rd February 2011 

Subject: Application number  09/05553/OT Outline planning application for residential 
development at Land off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley, Leeds. 
Subject: Application number  09/05553/OT Outline planning application for residential 
development at Land off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley, Leeds. 
  
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Wortley Green Wortley Green 23 December 2009 23 December 2009 24 March 2010 24 March 2010 
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Farnley and Wortley

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

RECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATION
DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the 
conditions specified (and any others which he might consider appropriate) and the 
completion of a legal agreement to cover
- Greenspace provision 
- Education provision 
- Highway works
- Green 
[...]
e 
likelihood of potential contamination on this site is low, the information supplied 
does not fully address the potential existence of contaminants on the site and 
more detailed reports will be necessary before construction commences. As 
previously, it is considered that these can be secured by condition following 
determination of the proposal. 

9.8 There have been no objections to the extension of time from local residents or 
members of the public. The proposal is again brought before the Plans Panel at 
the request of Councillor Illingworth who raises issues over the cumulative 
impact of this development and a number of other proposals in the vicinity of the 
site, particularly with regards to housing densities and a lack of suitable venues 
for active children’s recreation.  

Background Papers: 

Page 29



Application files: 10/04879/FU, 07/03002/FU 

1.1

Page 30



This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty 's Stationery Office.

(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.

(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

WEST PLANS PANEL °
1/1500

10/04879/EXT

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 3rd February 2011 

Subject: APPLICATION 10/04697/FU – Change of use of vacant shop (use class A1) to 
financial and professional services (use class A2) at
Subject: APPLICATION 10/04697/FU – Change of use of vacant shop (use class A1) to 
financial and professional services (use class A2) at
19 HYDE PARK CORNER, WOODHOUSE, LS6 1AF 19 HYDE PARK CORNER, WOODHOUSE, LS6 1AF 
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
M QureshiM Qureshi 15th October 2010 15 10th December 2010 10
  
  

  
  

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
  
REFUSE for the following reason:REFUSE for the following reason:
  
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed use of the premises would
further contribute to the proliferation and dominance of non-retail uses within this
shopping parade and the wider Hyde Park Centre. This is considered to result in a 
significant impact, both individually and cumulatively, on the retail vitality and
viability of this parade of shops and the wider defined district centre. The scheme is 
therefore considered contrary to policies GP5 and SF8 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and the national planning guidance contained within PPS1: Delivering 
Sustainable Development and PPS4: Planning for Sustainable Economic 
Development.

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed use of the premises would
further contribute to the proliferation and dominance of non-retail uses within this
shopping parade and the wider Hyde Park Centre. This is considered to result in a 
significant impact, both individually and cumulatively, on the retail vitality and
viability of this parade of shops and the wider defined district centre. The scheme is 
therefore considered contrary to policies GP5 and SF8 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and the national planning guidance contained within PPS1: Delivering 
Sustainable Development and PPS4: Planning for Sustainable Economic 
Development.
  

th October 2010 th December 2010 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Hyde Park and Woodhouse

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Originator: Alison
Stockdale

Tel: 0113 3952108

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 This application is brought to panel at the request of Councillor Gerry Harper .

2.0 PROPOSAL: 

Agenda Item 10

Page 33



2.1 The proposal is to change the unit at 19 Hyde Park Corner to an A2 use.

2.2 The proposed hours of opening are 0800 – 1900 
[...]
vant supplementary guidance: 

None relevant

Government Planning Policy Guidance/Statements: 

In addition to the principal elements of planning policy other advice contained in 
Planning Policy Guidance Notes and replacement national Planning Policy 
Statements (PPS) may be of relevance to the submitted proposal. This includes:-

PPS1: Delivering Sustainable Development (2005) 
PPS4: Planning for Sustainable Economic Development (2009)

9.0 MAIN ISSUES: 

9.1 The principle of the development.
9.2 Impact on the retail character of Hyde Park
9.3 Assessment of the supporting information submitted by the applicant

Page 35



10.0 APPRAISAL: 

The principle of the development 
10.1 The Council’s policies for identified shopping centres (which include the Hyde Park 

Corner shopping centre in which the application premises are located) seek to 
ensure that the shopping function of those centres is not harmed by the introduction 
of too many ‘non retail’ uses such as hot food takeaways and the A2 (Financial and 
Professional services – includes banks, betting offices and property agencies) 
proposal which is the subject of the current application.  Such uses can be 
appropriate to a shopping centre but where the proportion of them becomes too high 
they are considered to reduce the attractiveness of the centre to shoppers and 
potentially contribute to the overall decline of the centre, reducing choice and forcing 
residents to travel further to meet basic shopping needs.  

10.2 The policy identifies Primary Frontages (there are three of these in Hyde Park 
Corner) and Secondary Frontages (there is one of these in Hyde Park Corner which 
includes the frontage containing the current application property).  Within the 
Primary Frontages Policy SF7 of the UDP states that normally not more than 30% of 
the shopping frontage should be in non-retail use.  Within Secondary Frontages 
policy SF8 states that proposals will be considered on their own merits bearing in 
mind the 
[...]
& MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

WEST PLANS PANEL °
1/1500

10/04697/FU

Page 38


	Agenda
	Feb 11 site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Correction to the Signed Minutes of Plans Panel West meeting held 15th July 2010
	8 Application 09/05553/OT - Outline Planning Application for Residential Development at land off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley, Leeds
	9 Application 10/04879/EXT - extension of time period for planning permission 07/03002/FU (Part 3 and Part 4 storey block comprising 16 two bed flats and 1 studio flat with 19 car parking spaces) - former Kirkstall Hill Community Centre, Eden Mount, Kirkstall
	10 Application 10/04697/FU - Change of use of vacant shop (Use Class A1) to financial and professional services (Use Class A2) at 19 Hyde Park Corner, Woodhouse, LS6 1AF



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2011 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Congreve, 
M Coulson, J Harper, T Leadley, 
J Matthews, P Wadsworth and R Wood 

 
97 Declarations of Interest  

The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct: 
Councillors Akhtar, Congreve and Taggart – Application 10/04697/FU 19 
Hyde Park Corner – declared personal interests as the applicant was known 
to them (minute 104 refers) 
 

98 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chastney and Hardy. 
The Panel welcomed Councillor D Congreve as substitute for Councillor 
Hardy 
 

99 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 6th January 
2011 be agreed as a correct record 
 

100 Matters Arising  
Greenfield land appeals – The Head of Planning Services reported on the 
outcome of recent appeals decisions. Members considered the implications 
for the Council particularly with regard to the award of costs  and the current 
policy that Brownfield land should be developed before Greenfield sites 
Glassworks – It was reported that this appeal had been allowed. A full report 
on the Inspectors’ comments would be presented to the next Panel meeting 
 

101 Correction to the Signed Minutes of Plans Panel West meeting held 15th 
July 2010  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
seeking Members approval for a correction to be made to the minutes of the 
Plans Panel West meeting held 15th July 2010 
RESOLVED – That Panel agree to authorise the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) to amend the minutes of the meeting held 15th July 
2010 to include: “It was noted the Panel would prefer to delete the petrol 
station from the scheme as this would improve connectivity with Town Street 
and preserve buildings in the Conservation Area” 
 

102 Application 09/05553/OT - Outline Planning Application for Residential 
Development at land off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley, Leeds  
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report on an application seeking 
outline approval for a residential development on land off Royds Lane, Lower 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2011 

 

Wortley. Plans and photographs of the site were displayed at the meeting 
along with architect’s drawings of the proposals. Some Members had visited 
the site prior to the meeting 
 
Members noted that part of the site lay within employment allocated land, 
where Polices H4 and E7 were applicable. Officers explained the reasoning 
behind recommending the release of this land for residential. Officers also 
reported that contributions would be made to education and substantial 
highways works. Having assessed the submitted viability impact assessment; 
the council had agreed with the applicant that it was not viable for them to 
provide contributions to affordable housing, metrocards or improvements to 
bus stops. The applicant had however, agreed to a clause within the S106 to 
ensure that any further profit from the scheme could be allocated to 
contributions subject to the submission of regular Viability Assessments to the 
Council for consideration during the build. 
 
The comments of local ward Councillors A and D Blackburn were reported to 
the meeting. The Panel discussed the following matters: 

• The likely number of dwellings and viability of the scheme, bearing in 
mind the contamination and vegetation on the site  

• Whether this remote site was suitable for a wholly residential scheme 

• The balance of seeking to encourage development of brownfield sites 
with concern that there would be no Affordable Housing provided here 

• The current level of Affordable Housing required from a site such as 
this and the likely level of provision required in the future. Members 
were mindful that the Executive Board was due to take a decision on 
this issue shortly 

• Sustainability of the site in terms of transport links and the distance to 
the nearest public transport 

• Pedestrian access and links to the main roads and city centre. 
Members expressed concern over the safety aspects of the proposed 
footpath under the railway bridge 

 
Members were advised of the material differences between a previously 
approved mixed use scheme on this site and the proposals now before them. 
The Panel referred to their previous concerns regarding access to this remote 
site and felt the site would be less suitable for older residents or young 
families. The Panel noted the guidelines suggested a 400m walk from a 
residential development to the nearest bus stop was acceptable, whereas this 
site required a 600m walk. The Panel considered whether this deficit could be 
overcome by the proposed highways improvements which would provide 
pedestrian crossings, footpath upgrades 
 
Members also discussed the comment that Wortley in general had a fair 
amount of lower cost housing and could contributions be more wisely 
allocated to access and highway works rather than affordable housing. The 
Chair commented that the footpath should join with the path associated with 
the Dunlop and Rankin residential development to improve connectivity.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2011 

 

Members remained concerned about the apparent inaccessibility of the site 
and the reliance on private car journeys for residents, the lack of affordable 
housing and public transport contributions. The Panel at this point was not 
minded to support the recommendation to defer and delegate approval to the 
Chief Planning Officer and were minded to refuse the application. 
 
With that in mind, the Chair allowed Mr Irvine, agent for the applicant to 
address the Panel who reiterated the applicant was willing to review the 
Affordable Housing contribution as the scheme was developed and asked that 
the application be deferred to allow more time to see if the concerns raised by 
Members could be overcome. He highlighted efforts made to market the 
previous scheme. Having regard to those comments, Members remained 
keen to ensure critical issues of access and public transport links were 
considered further and  
RESOLVED – That determination of the application be deferred to allow time 
for further negotiations with the applicant on issues of 

• Affordable Housing 

• Public Transport 

• Public safety 
 

103 Application 10/04879/EXT - extension of time period for planning 
permission 07/03002/FU (Part 3 and Part 4 storey block comprising 16 
two bed flats and 1 studio flat with 19 car parking spaces) - former 
Kirkstall Hill Community Centre, Eden Mount, Kirkstall  
Members considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer setting out an 
application seeking an extension of time to implement permission 
07/03002/FU for the development of flats on the site of the former Kirkstall Hill 
Community Centre. 
 
Plans and photographs of the site were displayed along with architects 
drawings of the proposals. Members visited the site prior to the meeting. 
 
The concerns of local ward member Councillor Illingworth relating to the loss 
of available greenspace were reported to the meeting. Officers stated the key 
issue to consider was whether there had been any material change in 
circumstances since permission 07/03002/FU had been granted. Officers 
considered that even though an adjacent site had since been developed for 
social housing, there were still two substantial areas of greenspace within 
walking distance of this development site. 
 
Officers reported the necessary legal agreement had not yet been submitted 
by the applicant and requested an amendment to the recommendation 
included within the report 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle and be deferred 
and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for final approval subject to the 
conditions specified in the report and the signing of the Section 106 
Agreement to cover provision of a commuted sum of £28,288 to fund off-site 
greenspace improvements 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2011 

 

104 Application 10/04697/FU - Change of use of vacant shop (Use Class A1) 
to financial and professional services (Use Class A2) at 19 Hyde Park 
Corner, Woodhouse, LS6 1AF  
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report setting out a reason to refuse 
an application for the change of use of a vacant shop at 19 Hyde Park Corner, 
LS6 to an A2 financial professional services use. Plans and photographs of 
the site were displayed at the meeting. Members had visited the site prior to 
the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed the viability of this secondary shopping frontage and 
noted that only 3 of the 8 units were currently in use as retail. Officers 
reported the comments of local ward Councillors G Harper and P Ewens and 
Members commented that they would wish to see this unit back in use, but 
not as a letting agency unit. The Panel were advised that it would not be 
possible to condition against the future use of this unit as a letting agent within 
the A2 Use Class 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused for the following reason: 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed use of the premises 
would further contribute to the proliferation and dominance of non-retail uses 
within this shopping parade and the wider Hyde Park Centre. This is 
considered to result in a significant impact, both individually and cumulatively, 
on the retail vitality and viability of this parade of shops and the wider defined 
district centre. The scheme is therefore, considered contrary to policies GP5 
and SF8 of the Unitary Development Plan and the national planning guidance 
contained within PPS1: Delivering Sustainable Development and PPS4: 
Planning for Sustainable Economic Development. 
 

105 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 3rd 
March 2011 
 
 
 


